
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.217 4

TO BE ANSWERED ON 8th MARCH,2O18

COASTAL BERTH SCHEME

2174. ADV. JOICE GEORGE:

Will the Minister of SHIPPING be pleased to state:

+dcfuc-f,dd*
(a) whether the Government has recently extended the period of Coastal Berth Scheme of Sagarmala Programme in the country;
(b) if so, the details thereof ;

(c) whether the prolects under Coastal Berth Scheme are distributed amongst all the coastline States in the country;
(d) if so, ihe details thereof along with the financial allocation made for the purpt;se, State/project-wise; and
(e) the extent to which the projects under the scheme are likely to promote coastal shipping and increase its share in domestic cargo movement in the country?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPING

(SHRI PON, RADHAKRISHNAN)

(a)to(b):Yes, Madam. The Government has extended the period of coastal :lerth Scheme beyond '12th Five Year Plan i..e from 1st Aprll,2017 to 31st March, 2020 the scope of the scheme has also been enlarged to cover the cost of preparation ol [)etatl Project Report (DPR) and capital dredging at Major Ports.

(c) to (d) : The coastal Berth Scheme provides financial assistance to Ma.ior/Non-l,4ajor
ports/ State Maritime Board/ State Governments for creation of infrastructure to promote movement of cargoi passengers by Sea/National Waterways. List of Projects sanc,iionerj under the Scheme along with financial allocation made for the purpose State/project-

wise is enclosed at Annexure.

(e) sagarmala Programme aims to double share of domestic wateMays (coasta and inland) by 2025. The Coastal Berth scheme is one of the key enabler towards; this objective. The projects sanctioned under the scheme will create approximately 10

MMTPA capacity for handling coastal cargo.
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